SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be

Approximate area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 3 roads 6'3 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Allotments 161 and 162, Manurewa Parish, Block IX, Otahuhu Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 23085.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63354, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Parihaka Road, in the Egmont County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of July, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by The Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Taranaki Land District, ALL that portion of road in the Taranaki Land District, Egmont County, known as Parihaka Road, commencing at a point on the northern boundary of Section 2 between the said Section 2 and Section 6, Block XIII, Cape Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in an easterly direction adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 6, part Section 11A, Section 9, part Section 11A, and Sections 9, 11c 2p, 11c 1, 10, 41p 2, and 42, Block XIII, Cape Survey District, and Section 29 and part Section 30, Block XIV, Cape Survey District, and terminating at a point on the southern boundary of the said Section 30, 12 chains eastward of the western boundary of the said Section 30: being a of the western boundary of the said Section 30; being a distance of 2 miles 54 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63309, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Wataroa Road, in the Egmont County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of July, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Taranaki Land District, ALL that portion of road in the Taranah Land District, Egmont County, known as Wataroa Road, commencing at its junction with South Road and proceeding thence generally in an easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 22a and 22b, Block VIII, Cape Survey District, and Sections 40, 43, and 44, Block IX, Cape Survey District, and part Section 8, Block XIII, Cape Survey District, and terminating at a point on the south-western boundary of the said Section 8; being a distance of 2 miles 29 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on

the plan marked P.W.D. 63330, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

> F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Glenroy to Rappahannock (Caves Stream) Road, in the Murchison County, to be a County Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of July, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by The Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Nelson Land District, Murchison County, known as Glenroy to Rappahannock (Caves son County, known as Glenroy to Rappahannock (Caves Stream) Road, commencing at its junction with the Rappahannock River Road, and proceeding thence generally in an easterly direction, adjoining or passing through part Section 19, Block XVI, Burnett Survey District, part Section 9, Block XII, Burnett Survey District, Section 3 and part Section 5, Block IX, Matakitaki Survey District, and terminating at a point on the southern boundary of the said Section 5 opposite Terrill's Homestead; being a distance of 1 mile 73 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 63332. deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works 63332, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Black Gully Domain.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 20th day of July, 1925.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby ${\bf appoint}$

Angus Gillies McKenzie. William Roderick Quinn, William Hugh Lusk, William Pringle, Alexander Robertson, Ivan Shene Allan Jenkins, Robert Heriot Edie, and Edgar Arnold

to be the Black Gully Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-seventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, at half-past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Town Hall, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.—BLACK GULLY DOMAIN. SECTION 5, Block X, Crookston Survey District: Area, 30 acres.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.